AFTERNOOL SESSION
SPECIAL MEETING.

4,30 o'clock,
Council Ohamber
City Hall,
February 27th,1939.
A meeting of the City Council was held
this day. At the above named hour there were present
His Worshlp the Mayor,Chairman; Aldermen Batson,
MacKay, Donovan, Kinley, Curran, Sullivan, Freda
Adams, McDonald. O!Toole, Power, Curtis, Gough,
Walker and Daw.
The meeting was called gpeclally to
consider the folloving ltems:-
. Report Financc Committee re estimates,
Receive notice of motion from Alderman Daw.
Receive motion e new high school from
Alderman Kinleve.

. Appointment of Committee to present claims
for allowance in lieu of taxns at Ottawa.

= W

or Appoinomonu of gtenographer, City Sollclitor's
Departmenta ,
6. Resolution Dircct Relief Committec re
~unemployed single men,
7. Letter Board of Trade re daylight saving time.

CIVIC ESTIMATES, 1939-40

~ Read feport of the Flnancc Commlttee

re estimates.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February °Lth, 1939.

His Worshlip the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

At a meeting of the Finance Commlttee
held on the above date, the following e stlmates
were recommended to the City Council for its approval.

A. Joint estimates, Munioipality of Hallfax.
Cl.City Homec, |

F, Point Pleasant Park.

G, Citizens Frec Library.

I. Superannuaflons.

J. City grants and sundrles,

K. Bhort term debentures and interest,

I.. Intercst on consolidated fund 1880,

M. Intercest on consolidated fund 1905.

=550~

5 o D




| Fobruary 27th, 1939.
N. Sinking fund requirements.

O. Interest and instalments due on serial
- debenturces,

| R. City Works Debartmont.
T. Miscellancous,
U .Salarics,
V. Less cstimated income.
Regpectfully submitted,

W. E, Donovan,
CHAIRMAN. |

4,40 P.M.,
Aldermen Breen, Lloyd and Keshen

arrive and takc their seats.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman MacKay that the estimates as submitted be
approved.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Walker,
geconded by Alderman Daw that all salary increascs
be referred to the Salary Revision Commlttee for
further congideration,

Aftc gome discussion, the mover of the
amendment asked to have same withdrawn, to which
Council agreed.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Lloyd,
seconded by Aldofman Batson that all salary increascs
for the civic year 1939-U40 be included in the
estimates as a general provision for each department,
and treated scparately, and that no action bo taken
to adjust any salaries until a report ls recelved
from the Committec dealing with the Brittaln report
and the BalafymRevision Committec. Amendment put

and passed, 16 voting for the gsame and 2 agalnst

1t as followgi~

.-‘551...




February 27th, 1939,

FOR THE AMENDMENT = AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Aldtermen .Daw .
' Batson . Power
Breen |
Curran
Curtis
Donovan
Freda
Gough
Keshen
| | Kinley
| | - Lloyd
McDonald
MacKay
O'Toole
Sullivan
Walker o
-16~ ~—P
Alderman Lloyd statod that the

¢ 4

estimates could be reduced by lowering the reserve
fund by an amount of $lb,000;00 or by lowering the
rate set aside fofqghort colloctioﬁs;

Tde Clty Auditor stated that 1t
was hlis opinion that the 2% rate set aside for

short collections was congervative.

‘Prior to 1923, he sald, the City

-~ -
L, [

carried a 1% roscrve but this was found to be

inadequate and had been increased.

The Auditor stated that in view of

the expressed deasire of Council not to ralge the

tax rate, he would suggest that Council lower the
regorve now in anticlpation of improved collectlion
under the proposed new administrative system, and

add to the amount taken from the general interest

?
;
;
!

v account, which, 1s now included as §75,000,00, the

sum of $10,000.00, |
! The Auditor further stated that he

congidered a ratc of 2% a proper one.

~b52~

A e o

e i ey
W T T, R S-Sl




§
s

s

I AT e e ST SRR Y S R TICASTRR P T

| February 27th, 1939.
It had been reduged,,hé sald, to this figure last
year and 1t was still too early.fo know whether it
would be sufficient.' He was willing however, to try
out & rate of 13% in view of the possible avoldance
of losses under the new system, and 1f:the rate of
1%% would not prove sufficient the Council would
have to. return to the o0ld rate and make up any

deflclency crcated in the perlod when the rate had

been lowered.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman Batson that we include in the estimates an
additional $10,000.00 as revenuc to be transferred
from intercst rcsgerve account and reducc the
provision for short collections to 17%. Motion put
and passed.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Aldermén,MacKay that the estlmates as now amended
be epproved. Motion put and passed , ¥ voting for

the same and 3 against 1%t as followsi~

FOR THE MOTION ' | AGAINST IT

Aldermen Breen Aldermen Curran
Batson Power
MacKay Daw
Donovan
Kinley
Sullivan
Freda
Adams
Lloyd
McDona 1d
Keshen
0'Toolc
Curtls

Gough C
Walker -
=] s

-

=553~




R, o

-~
T

| Fobruapy 2 :
CITY OF HALTRAX oo ¥y E7th, 1939,
ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR 193940

Estimates of Income and,eernditure for the civic
year cnding April .30th, 1940 as passed by City
Council, Febmary 27th, 1939,

B br A sment: l&l&:&g. Increasg_ 'Qﬁprease l938~39
A.Joint estimates,Muni- ' | . ;

cipality of Halifax  $61,070.6 | - $187.30 $61,257,
B.Public Schools 766,106,53 84, 348,92 # -7 5 %5117%%:%2
¢,City Home 79,328.00 12,620.00 66,708.00
D.Fleming Park 3,000,00 ' 3,000,00
E.Public Gardens and , . ‘
Commons 14,461,28 59,55 14,801, 73
F.Point Pleasant Park 5,000,00 : 5,000,00
¢,Citizens Free Library 54800,00 200,00 | 59600,00
H,City Health Board 79,871.00 5,835,00 T4,036,.00
I.Superannuations 51,69%.,70 12,824,49 38,869,21
J.City Grants and '
Sundries - 222,048,70 3,830.63 o 220,218,07
K,Short Term Debentures ' | .
and Interest 14,990.94 - 2,886.33 17,877.27
L.Interest on Consollidated :
Fund 1880 19,394,00 | , 49,394,00
M.Intercst on Consolidated |
Fund 1905 266,888,110 5,927.29 272,815,39
N.Sinking Fund requlre- '
ments 90, Thk, 72 . 90, Tk, 72

O.Interest and instalments , _ _ ,
Serisl Debentures ___93193}096 11182A082 — 2,10 olu
| 1,750, 751.63 49,543,041 9.000,92 1,710,189,10

General Xssessment:

P.Police , 134,380.80 $1,677.80 $132,703,00
Q.Prison - , ¢ 351325,10 1,620,00 , 23,005,10
R.City Works Dept. 250,768,75 5,765,02 ? 245,003,773
S.Fire Department 169,345,00 , 1,582,95 17o,gg7, 5

Firc Alarm System 8,100,57 700,17 7,400,440
T,Miscellaneous 11,000,00 1,100,00 , 9,900,00

U.Sal 101,08k4.00 643.47 _ 100,440.53

Palartes | 92;90 .22 11,506,46 1,582,95 2,9 0,71

V.Less Estimated Income_ 164,208,4 8 1 Lg.66

Total General Assessmentsb35,695.77 11, 2o 535, 32003
0

Total Extra Assessment_l,75 ,E}l.G} 49,543,4) 2,000,22 1,710,189.1
2,290,427, 1,049,87 20,443, 2,249,821,19

Add provision_short . | : :
11 40,082,4 _14,913,95 44,996,42
collection 1% . T I A SR ST A o NS W A A

Less unexpended balance 5,000.00 o 5,000,00
Less estimated poll tax _ 26,000.00 ??_%§L%PQ4%%
Civiec year 1939-40 2,299,509.87 61,049,.87 25,357.61 2,203,817,
Previous Year _2,26%,817,61 25,357.61 _ |
INCREASE __$35,692.26 $35,692.26
_55u-




e TS TR TIRE D e, 1

February 27th, 1939,
The following resolution was then
submitted:—

RESOLVED that the General and
Ordinary Assessment amounting to $699,904.22 less
probable income $164,208.45 making a total of
%535,695.77 and the extra assessment amounting to
81,754,731.63 as set out in the yearly estimates
herewith submitted for 1939-40 making a total of
&2,290,427.40 Flus for short collections $L0,082.47
making $2,290,027.40 kess estimated poll tax
$26,000.00 and %5,000.00 from unexpended balances
making a total of 32,299,509.87 be confirmed and do
now pass and that the énhabltants and property .
within the City be agssessed and rated for the sald
sum of $2,299,509,87.

FURTHE RESOLVED that the City Clerk
1s hereby dirccted to transmlt the sald estimates,
together with a copy of this resolution to the
City Assessor on or before the lst day of March
next, and to instruct him to fix the rate of .
taxation for the year ending April 30th, 1940, on
the basls of the gald amount of $2,299,509.87.

>Moved.by:rA1dérman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that the resolutlon as submitted
be adopted. Motion put «nd passed, 13 voting for
the same and 2 against it as follows:i~-
FOR THE MOTION - ABAINST IT

Aldermen Brecn Aldermen Kinley
Batson | Daw
MacKay '
Donovan
Kinley
Sullivan
Freda
Adams
- Lloyd
McDonald
gurtls
Gough | '
Walker |

-13—- ‘ ~2~

WATER ESTINATES, 19%9-lO

Read réport of the Committece on Works
submit ting estimateg for the Water Department for

the civic year 1939-40.
~555-




Febl"ual"y 27 th’ 1939 .
The City Council.

; At a meeting of the Committee on Works

E held on February 25th, 1939, estimatcs for the

~ Water Department for the civie year 1939-40 were
submitted by the City Engincer.

On motion of Alderman MacKay and
Alderman Donovan, the committee recommended to Council

that the sald estimates as attached hercto be

approved.

Walter Mitchell,

~556-

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,
| HALIFAX WATER WORKS
| ESTIMATES, 1939-1940
1 Revenuc:- Estimate Actual
- 1939-40, 1938 - .
Mcter Rates $138,000,00 $140,895 ¢F8 :
Meter Rentals .5,600400 6,038,450 i
} Speclal Agreements 33%,000,00 334395, 70 i
1  Fire Protectlon 85,000,00 85,802, 79 d
g Bond Rates g,ggg,gg g,g;gfes | :
i Interest . ’ v !
| liscellancous "100,00  4266,500.00 455.32 $271,600., 86 §
k Legs:~ . N :
Discounts 5,000,00 . 5:?3??22 - i
Reductions & Adjustments 500.00 , , . . 4
hortmCollections 2,000,00 00.00(Est)2,000,00 ~.g%¢lﬂg;%l :
{ ? OrHIvo . 59,000.00 ...+ - 2604,210.85 y
! 13
| : ‘- Estimated Estimated 2
; ;kpenditureg_ 1519_u0 g 1938=39 - ;
f ) 5600400 A
§ Deoputy City Engineer $3,600,00 $3560040 iy
4 Acting Superintendent  3,600.00 2,300¢00 /
@ Clerk of Works . 2,500,00 900,00 !
@ Asst.Clerk of Works ; | N i
8  (halr) 850,00 - 94Q400 ;
B Stenographer Clerk 1,420,400 %:388988 A
#l Ledger Keeper 1,700,00 1:700100 :
Ledger Keeper 1,700,400 QZSO'OO j
Entry Clerk 1,300.00 1, s 4
§ Asst. Entry Clerk 788,00 128, ]
§ Plumbing Inspector ) . .
| (half)g d 1,150,400 1,150,400 %
§ Meter Réader 1,000,400 %’588'88 !
B lecter Reader 1,500,00 1,500,00 :
d Meter Readert 1,300,400 1’36 I ;
d Meter Reader 1, 300,00 ,228.00 ﬂ
# Metor Reader 1,280,00 %,12 o |
d Meter Reader 1,183¢20 9 3!00 ;
§ Clerk 1,100,00 1,100, 5
Caghier Collector's o PR i
rrenGen g Lo e
Sub Collector v , , »
Audit Clerks (3)(part) ’900,00 $30,411.20 900,00 $30,504,80




3 R et

February 27th, 1939,

Wages 449,500,00 Agtual 1
g Materials & Supplles 10,500, OOA' ' 11 1&7:39 X
g Genoral Expenses 9,000, 00569,000,00 769‘27 870,784 .92
; Intcrefgggonsolidated 6' - o
§ Fund 19,516,00 1 .
g Interes;c'Consolidatod8 ’ 95 516 OO
§ Fuhd 1905 1,561,09
Instalment Debenture 7,066.4% 79 408 gﬁ
Sinking Fund 2%,399,35 | | 23 399 35

Depreclation or
Replacement Reserve_25,000.,00 156,542.00 25,000,00 153,291.26

Egtimated Expenditure $255,954,10 © 0 g254,580,98

e S R o

Moved by Aldcerman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that the Water Department
cstimates as submltted be approved., Motion put

end passcd, 17 voting for the same and 1 against

it as followgi~—

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Ald ermen Adamsg Aldermen Daw
Batson
Brecn
Curran
Curtis
Donoven
Freda
Gough
Keshen
Kinlcy
Lloyd
McDoneld
MacKay
D!Toole
Power
_ Sullivan .
\ Walker @
| =17 ~1~ j

' NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN DAW
| , " Read the following notice of

| / motion:~-

TAKE NOTICE that at the next meecting
of the City Council I will move the followlng
regolutiont-

puT———————

That at the session of the
leglslaturc how being hnld, the City submit
leglslatloni- ,

=557~




!
%
&
i
|

TOTESRPUR R e e PR T SR TR iy R (T ——

pr———

pe—————r

February 27th, 1939,

(a) Amending pnragraph (1) of clause (d) of sub-
scction (1) of scction 1%, as engcted by sub-
section (1) of scetion 2, of Chapter 4&, of the Acts
of 1935, by striking out the words and figurecs
"Fifty Dollars ({$50.00)" in the sixth line_therecof,
and substituting therefor the words and figures
"One Hundred and fifty Dollars ($150,00)",

(b) Amending clausc (4) of the affidavit of
qualification attached to sub-scction (4) of
‘Sectlon 15, as the same 1s enacted by sub-~section 2
of section 2 of Chapter 48 of the Acts of 1935,by
striking out the words and flgures "Fifty Dollars
$50.00" in the sixth line therecof and substituting
therefor the words and figures "Onc Hundred and
Fifty Dollars {150.00",

(¢) By amending clause (J) of section 17 by inserting
therein beotwcen the word "company " and "which! in
tYe sccond linc thereof theo words, "or manager for

a partnership requirecd to be reglstered under the
Registration of Partnerships Act'.

(d) By amending clause (&) of section 18 by inscrting
therein betwecon the words "any'" in the first line

and "company" in thc second line the words
"Partnershlp rcquired to be reglstered under the
Registration of Partnerships Act of which 1s the
manager or any',

HIGH SCHOOL

Moved by Alderman Kinley, seconded by -
Alderman Bonoven that Council now reconsider the
building of a ncw high school, Motlon put and lost,
10 voting for the same and 8 against 1t as followsi-

FOR THE MOTION - AGAINST IT

Aldermen Batson Aldermen Adams
Cur ran Breen
Donoven Curtls
Freda Daw
Gough McDonald
Keshen Power
Kinley Sullivan
Lloyd Walker
MacKay | o,
O'Toole
~10~ -l

A two-thirds vote belng required.
_558_




1
i
'
\
{

A I T P T P ot

R —-— peE————— "

February 27th, 1939.
The Mayor stated that this matter
could not be considered again by,Gouncil until g
period of two months had elapsed;

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE TO PRESENT CITY'S
ALAINMS AT OTTAWA.

g

Read letter from the City Auditor

as followgi—

February 23rd, 1939,

Mayor Walter Mitchell,
City Hall,
CITY.

Dear 8iri-

I wish to draw your attention to
an unexpended balance amounting to $262.49. This
has been carried forward from the period of
several years ago and 1s an amount left from the sum
of $1,000.00 ésteblished for the purpose of meeting
the expenses of delegations to Ottawa to represent
the case of the Clity in 1ts application for a
government grant in lieu of taxation,

This money 1s still agailable to meet
expenses of any delegation contemplated at this time,

Yours very truly,

A. M. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded
by Alderman Adams that a commlittee coﬁsisting o the
Mayor,Chalrman of the Finance Committee, Alderman
Lloyd and the City Auditor be appointed to present
the Oity's claims at Ottawa. Motlon put and passed,
14 voting for the same and 4 agalnst 1t as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Breen Aldermen Lloyd
Batson Power
Ma.cKay Curtis
Donovan Daw
Kinley
Curran
Sullivan
Freda
Adamsg
McDonzld
Keshen
Q'Toole
Gough
Walker

1 559~

il
4
i




[P

PRI C CPeR, ATRR: ¢

T T AT MO i VM IEN TT

February @7th, 1939,

APPOINTMENT OF STENOGRAPHER, OITY SOLICITOR'S DEPT.

Read report of the Laws and Priviiégcs
Committee recommending the appointment of Miss
Elizabegh Jamieson to the position of stenographer
in the City Solicitor's Department.

Committeoe Room, City Hall,
February 27th, 1939.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Cilty Councll

At a meeting of the Laws and
Privileges Commlittee held this day, the committce
had beforc 1t applications for the position of
stenographer, Clty Soliclitor's Department,

" Your committee recommends that Miss

Elizabeth H. Jamleson be appointed to the position
of stenographcr in the City Solicltort!s Department
at a salary of $70.00 per month.

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Kinley that the report be adopted and
Miss Elizabeth Jemieson appointed to the position of
stenographer in the City Solicitor!'s Department for
the usual probationary perlod.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Adams,
seconded by Alderman Breon that Miss Ethel Brennan
be appointed to this positlon.

The amendment was put and resulted

in a tie votc as followsi*-

. FOR THE AMENDMENT AG&ISST IT
Aldermen Adams Alde¢rmen Curran
Batson Curtis
Brecn Daw
Donovan Gough
Freda Kinley
Keshon McDonald
Lloyd MacKay
'Toolo Sullivan
Power Welker
.-9... ...9...

L L
L

T Sh-ovle S

S m—

RTINSy )




~February 27th, 1939,

- st e I o gt o o e e S

The Magor voted against the amendment %
and declarcd it lost, |

| The motion was put and passod, 14 |
| voting for the semc and 4 against it as follows:- i
% FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT 1
{ Aldermen Batson Aldermen Adams 1
{ Curran Breen B
% Curtis Lloyd i
| Daw Power A
5 Donovan
§ Freda
i Gough
| Keshen
§ Kinley
: MeDonald
% MacKay
, O'Toole
i Sullivan

Walker o

=1~ 4~

Tho Mayor then declared Miss Elizabeth

Jamieson appointed to the position of stenographer in

the City Solicitor's Department on probation,
UNEMPLOYED SINGLE MEN

Read resolution from the Direct Rpliof

Commlittee as follows:- | ﬁ

WHEREAS in the opinlon of the City &
Council of the City of Halifax, the situation in ;
Canada with respect to the lack of cmployment . !
available for ummarried men and men without
dépdndents, has sssumed alarming proportions;

AND WHEREAS in the opinion of this ;
Council the present plan of providing direct rellef E
to these men is harmful both to them and to the |
present and future economic welfare of Canada, due to
the fact that the majorifty of such men are forced %o
spend their timec in idleness, and can hardly subslst ¢
on the allowance made to them; ;

! AND WHEREAS since there 1s no indlca- Q
tion at the present time that the present situation
‘ will be remedied in the near future, 1f at all,and ;
' in the opinion of this Council immediate action must 5
be taken, if the situatlion 1s to be relleved;

~561~

I e T ITN

| - |



February 27th, 1939.

BE 1T THEREFORE RESOLVED that this
Councll place itself on record that

é (a) some cmployment be found at once for such
| men;

(b) until some permanent solution 1is found,
the Government of Canada, through the
Department of National Defence make
arrengemonts to permit the admission into
the permanent defence forcos of Canada of
all such single unemployed men, on condition
that such enligtment is voluntary and that
the seme shall be for a period of not loss
than threc years, after which guch men
may rc—enlist for further periods, that any
educational requirements be those rcquired
of volunteers or in time of war, that such

% men be pald the regular pay received

: by prescnt mombers of such forcos, and that

durlng such cnlistment an cffort be made to

Instruct such men in some useful occupation.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that tho
City Clerk forward a copy of this resolution to tho |
Right Hon. W. L., MacKenzie King, Prime Minister of ¥
Canada, The Hon. Angus L. MacDonald, the Premior of
Nova 8cotla and Messrs. G. B. Isnor, M.P. and
R. E. Finn, M.P,

T A e ST U, SO TR o o g P AR

Y A S - e
e B I L T

‘ Moved by Alderman Gough, secondod by
| Alderman Curran that the resolution as submitted be ;

adopted. Motion put and passed unanimously.

DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

2 e e N

Read letter from the Board of Trade

— e . - -

£
N

e B

as follows:-.

February 22nd, 1939.

His Worship thc Mayor,
and Members of the City Councill,

H&lifax, N/. S, |

Gentlemen:= .

At the recent annual meoting of the
Halifax Board of Trade, the following resolution
was unanimously passed:i- | .

"RESOLVED, that this, the annual meeting of the
Halifax Board of Trade, approved of the action of
the Board in previous years in urging th?-adoption of
Daylight Saving during the summer perlod:

~562»




W k
4A>¢éékxﬂﬂzﬂﬁx\;/7
~ » ~ o ol

Feobruary 27th, 1939,
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that nocossas
i £ sar t
be taken by the incoming Council to have Daglfgﬁgs
Saving proclaimed the summer of 1939 from May 7th
to Scptember 24th, and that the City Council be
asked to conform with these dates which are in

keoping with the dates that obtain in tho principal

clties of Canada, and conform with the re
ycar of tho Trané-Canada Rai?waysu. quest cach

Trusting this matter will reccive
your favorablc consideration.

Yours very truly,

E, A+ Saunders,
SECRETARY .

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Frode that the letter of the Board of
Trade be adopted and daylight saving timc be
observed by all cilvic departments from midnight
May 6th, 1939 ~nd centinuing until midnight,
September 2lth, 1939, Motlon passcd,

Alderman Meshen glves notife of
reconsideration,

6.00 P.M.,
Moved by Alderman Brcon, seconded by

Alderman Kinley that this meéting do now adjourn,
Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Civie Egtimates, 1939-40 55
Waeter Estimatcs, 1939-U40 !,55‘%
55

Notice of motion by Alderman Daw

High School .
Appointment of committee to presont City's

clalms at Ottawa -
Appointment of stenographer, Ckty Solicitorts
Department R60
Unemployed single men 561
Daylight Saving Tlime

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK. |
~563~




SPECTAL MEETING: .

- 5.00. d'clock,
Gounedl Chamber,
City : Halld,

Marah 15th, 1939,

| A meeting of the Clty Council was
| held this day. .There.were present His Worahlp ‘the

i
£
£
R
T
k2
b
o
Y
o
o
5
?}"
&
¥
:’f.
i
.ft:'
5
5
©i
B
N
o
#
+
v
i
v
¥
3
“sﬁ‘
i
-3,
W
.
Wy

4
0
.

!
\

-

e

, Mayor,chairman, Aldermen Batson, Macxay, Breea,

Donovan, Curran, Sullivan, Freda, Adams, McDondldw

it B

0'Toole, Power, Gough and Walker.

The meetlng was called speclally %o

consider leglslation.

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the legislation as submitted, 3

;

‘ be considered c¢lause by clause, and the Olty |
| Solicitor asked to:explain same.. Motion.passed.. @

i 5.10 o'clock, | ‘

%

§

3

Aldermen Keshen: and: Lloy arrive

3 and take their seats ln Council..

The following -legislation was -then. |

\ | | submitted andiaxplained by the City Bolicitor.

~564=..




e

i T

AT AR IR it -5 ST TN

Rt o M ettt o T o R S

|

»

LEGISLATION 1939

Sub-section (2) of Section 119 as that sub-section i
' : : - s
py section 4 of Chapter 53 of the Acts of 1932 is amended b;nacted
striking out the words "two-thirds" in the second line thereof
and substituting therefor the word "ten".

Explanatory note: The efféct of this amendment will be
that the heads of the departinents of the City, such as the
Collector, Treasurer, Solicitor, Auditor, Chief of Police.
Engineer, Chief of the Fire Department, Assessor, City ’
Clerk may be dismissed by a vote of ten members of the
Council instead of twelve as at the hresent time,

Section 131 is amended by striking out the words Yexcept the
medical officer! in the first and second lines thereof. |

(1) Clause (a) of Section 888 is amended by adding thereto
immediately followilng the vord “standing" in the second line
thereof, the following words:

"who shall, in addition, hold the degree of Diplomate of

Public lealth from sone recognized University."

(2) Clause (c) of sald Section 838 is amended by inserting
therein immediately following the word "salary" in the first
line thereof the following words:

"not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars'.

Section 889 is repealed and the following substituted

therefor:
389, The Council may by Ordinance prescribe the duties

of such medical officer.

This section (or Sections & ) shall come into
force on, from and after and not before such day as the
Governor-in-Council ordcrs and declarcs by Proclamation.

Explanatory note: The preceding sections are anticipatory
in the expectation that the City will shortly appoint

a full-time medical Health Offlicer. They will not come
into effect until proclaimed.

(1)  Subscction (1) of Section 159, as the same is
amended by Scction 10 of Chaptcr 66 of the Acts of 1933, is
further amended by adding thercto immcdiately following the
word "otherwise" in the ninth linc thereof, the following
words: :

"or when requested to act by the Stipcendiary Magistrate".

(2) Subsection (2) of Scction 159 is amended by in-
serting therein immediately following the word "disqualifi-
cation" in the fourth and Fifth lines thereof, the words:

"or the expiration of the time during which he was
requested to act by the Stipendiary llagistrate'.

(3) Said subsection (2) of Scction 159 is further
anended by adding thereto imtediatcly following the word
"disqualification" in the seventh and eighth lincs thereof
the words:

lor gkoiration of the said time'.

Explanatory note: This is submitted in order to enable

the Stipendiary Magistratc to give Jurisdictionkto his
deputy without having to resort to the expedlient of

actually going out of the City.
deputy to act on the rcquest of the 5%l

This will cnable the
pendiary Magistrate.

i e FE NI R

w4 o

L T s, WE L 3
S g 3 e e A g T

’ o

DTALATT A i

T




5-52._.

The Chartecr is amended by inserting therein, immediat
following Scction 260 thercof, the following section: ately

260A (1) In addition to the appointment of special
constables as hereinbefore provided, the Committeo may, at the
request of any person appoint in writing such persons to be
special constables as 1t shall determine to act as such ln such %
§ place or places in the City as such person may request, who shall J
§ hold office for such period as the Committec shall determine. not {
cxcedding one year, but the Committee may in writing renew the |
sald appointment from time to time as it may determine. In the
case of any such renewal 1t shall not be nccessary for any such
special constable to be resworn.,

(2) Notwithstanding that the Committee has anpointed any
such constable for a certain period, the Committee may at its
pleasure at any time termlinate such appointment and thereupon
such constable shall cease to act as such.

e o g L b N

(3) Every special constable appointed under the authority )
of this sectlon shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of his ’ '
duties before the Mayor, the Clerk, the Stipendiary Magistrate, )
or an alderman, and shall during his continuance in office be
under the supervision of the Chief of Police.

R R A SR R ST I NT it 7T

(4) The Committece shall designate in the written appointment
of cach such special constable the place or places in the City
in which such constable is authorized thereby to act and such
constable shall have authority only in such place.

(5) The Committee may furnish such spccial constables with 1
a badge, baton or emblem of office, which shall bc recturned by f
such constables when the period for which he has becen appointed, \
or any rcncwal or recnewals thercof, has cxpired, or until his
appointment has been terminated by the Committce as hereinbefore
provided.

< R — TR, O P T T T T T T A ittt

(6) No speeclal constable appointed under the authority of
this section shall have any claim whatever upon the Committce
or the City or upon any person other than the person at whose
request such constable was apnointed for rcmuneration in respeot
to any services rendered by them as such constables,

o e

R ST AR W O Y 1
g e -

(7) Every special constable appointed under the authority
of this section, shall within the place set out in his written
appointment, have, cxercise and enjoy all such powers,
authoritics, immunitics, indecmnities, privileges and protection,
and be liable to all such duties, responsibilities and penalties
as any constable duly appointed has by virtue of any law or
statute within his constabliwick.

Explanatory note!{ The cxisting provisions of the Charter
provide for Special Police for general police protection
of the City. Several cascs have occurred in which
particular property required protection, guch as theatres,
industrial plants, otcs, and the owners wished to employ
police and pay for them themselves. Thils legislation
will enable such special police to be appointed for a
limited time who will have Jurisdiction only in certaln
places. '

Section 310 is amended by adding thereto immedlately ‘
following subsection (3) thereof, the following subsection: | |

(4) The amounts authorized to be assessed and levied under é
subsection (1) of this section in aild of the following |




...3...'.

institutions, nancly -
Holifax Visiting Dispcnsary
Socicty for the Prevention of Cruclty
The Infants' Home on Towecr Road
The Roman Catholic Infants' Home
: The Good Shepherd Refornatory & Industrial Refuge
5 The Canadian National Institute for the Blind
‘ | The Travellcrs! Aid Burcau of the Young Women's
Christian Association
The Home for Colored Childron
E The Salvatlon Arny Rescue Home for Femalcs
Yhe Children's Hospital
The Halifax Welfarc Burecau
| The Victorian Order of Nurses
! The Hova Scotia College of Art
The Halifax Suncrvised Playgrounds
The Dalhousic Hecalth Clinic -

3 shall not bc assesscd and levied unless such assessment and
§ levy of such amounts shall have been approved by a recorded
? voye of at least two-thirds of all the members of the Council,

Explanatory note: It was the opinion of the Council
that the majority required to pass upon such grants
as hereinbefore set out should be incrcased from a
majority of those prescnt to twelve members. At
present a majority of those present is sufficient.
This majority might be as few as six.

{ ' Section 366A (as the same 1s cnacted by Section 19 of
Chapter 70 of the Acts of 193%1, and amended by Section 13 of
Chapter 67 of the Acts of 19333 is repealed and the following

substituted thercrlor:

(1) Every person, who has during the year ending
December 31lgt imnecdiately prcceding, employed any other person
or persons, shall, on or before the 15th day of February in -
each yecar, whether or not such person is at that time em-
ploying such other person or nmersons, furnish the Assessor with
a list of all such persons so cmployed by him durlng the year
preceding the year in which such list is furnished, and such
ligt shall be verificd by such person under oath, and shall
contain the name ond salary or remuneration pald such persons
during the such preccding year and also, if known, the address
and age of such porsons.

e P TN Ty P a7

(2) The Assessor nay at any time demand such a statement
from any person having other »ersons in his employ, but no :
person shall be compelled to furnish such statement more than |
twice in any year. |

(3) Every such cuployer who fails to furnish such a é
statement on or before the 15th day of February, or within (
ton days after domand therefor madc by the Assessor, as the i
case moy be, shall be liable to a penalty not cxcceding $25.00
and in default of payment thereof to imprisonment for a _
period not exceeding ten days. - ;

(L) The mailing of any form by the Assessor requlring
such information to be given, in a prepaild letter addressed |
to such employer at his placc of business or resldoence shall |
be a sufficient demand by the Assessor under this gsecction. g

ig 1 i the
Explanatory note: This 1s practically the samc as
existing section which 1s intended to provide a meang for
the Assessor to obtain the names oI persons who may be

liable to pay Poll Tax.




ol

subscction (&) of Scection 425, ns that subscetion is
cnacted by Scetion 13 of Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1938, is
amendcd by inscrting therein between the vords "days® in the
twelfth linc thercof and the word "nt" in the thirtconth linc
thercof, the word "intcresth,

Explanatory notc: This 1s nccessary to corrcet a
typographigal crror in lnst ycor's leglslation in which
the vord "intcrost" vas omitted.

T e AT O 1 s

& Scction.478 ig gmopdod_by striking out the word "or" in
; the sccond linc n~md Dy inscrting therein between the words

{ "pones" in the sceond 1inc thercof and "hereinafter" in the

g third line the words 'or second hand bottles'. :

g Explanasory note: Tals section includes second hand

bottles under the definition of Junk so that
restricslions may be placed on juvenlles dealing
witiy then. |

oo A R A 5

S

(1) Section LU5B, as that section is enacted by Section :
16 of Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1938, is amended by striking
out the words "One Hundred and Firfty" in the eleventh line
thereof and substitutine- thierefor the words "Three Hundred",

R TIR

o T

(2) Snid section 49Y5B is further amended by adding |
thereto the following subsections: .

A———PE N T

(2) In this sectron “he expression "transient traders,

traders of goods ~nd other Hersons', includes: !

(a) mnersons not residents of the City and who have |

not bLeen such recicents continually for at least !

one rear, unless such nersons are conducting and ‘

have conducted a business in said City continuously 2

f Tor at lenst one year, and | t

: (b) corporasions which nave not had o nlace of business
in the City continuously for at least one year.

mﬁ

e v~

TR O T PR

(3) Every license granted under the provisions of this
section shall bLe in force for a period of fifteen days next
succeading the dny on which it is issued and no longer.

s s i A

e S R £

Explanatory note: This wamends legislation obtalned
last vear by increasing the llcense.fee from One
Hundred and Piity Dollars to Three iHundred Dollars
and also by defining the words Wtransient traders,
traders of goods cnd other persons" as used 1n the
legislation. T™e torm of the license is also
regtricted to fifteen dnys.

, Subsection (2) oi Scction H10A as the same 1ls enacted by
| Section 22 of Chapter 55 of the Acts of 1937 is amended by
inserting therein imaedintely followlng the word "licensces"
in the fifth line therco? the words "and may differentlate
between the license fec to pe pald by residents of the City
and non-residents thercof and may define the meaning of
"regident" nnd "non-resident".

Exnlanatory note: This amendment 1s requested‘for

the following reason: From time to time organized

groups of canvasscrs descend upon tho City from |
various places, and subject the cltizens of the City 5 ‘ o
to great annoyance by using high-pressure sales met?o S |
? These nersons opcrate in direct competition to loca
persons in the same line of business, and do not pay
any taxes and have ver 1little overhecad. After a




-~ hH -

whirlwind campalgn they leave the City and move on to
other fields. It is urged that in order to protect the
people of the City in sore neasure that the City be
authorized to impose a heavier license fee against such
persons. The »ronosed amendment is the sanme as that
nroposed for the Towns Incorporation Act at this session
in resnect to licensin. chinney sweeps.

Section 511 is amnended by adding thereto the following
sub-sectlion:

(6) In any case where any person to whom a license has
been granted by the Councll or Ly any comaittee or board ap-
pointed under the authorivy of the Charter, and which license has
not expired, has been convicted Tor contravening or failing to
comnly witih thie provisions of the Charter or any other enactment
respecting the natters in resnect to which such license was
granted, or of any ordinancc, by-law or regulation made by the
Council or by any such Comittece or board under the authority
of the Charter or of any othcr enactnent for the purpose of
regulating or licensing such nerson, the magistrate o Judge
so convicting such »nerson, in adaltion to imposing the penalty
provided Tor such contravention or fallure, may order that the
licensc so granted shall be cancelled, and upon being advised
of such conviction and order, the Layor shall cause such license
to be forthwith cancellcd, notwithstonding that an appeal from
: such conviction has wvceen asserted.

Exnlanatory note: Under nany of the Charter provisions
and in thosc or Ordinances providing for the licensing of
various pcersons, tic only »unisiment which can be lmposed |
ig a fine or imprisonmeat in lieu thercof. Since nany
of these oersorns so Tined or imprisoncd are shown to be
unfis to hold o license for various reasons includlng
dishoncsty, the right should be rescrved to cancel such |
licensce upon conviction for such violatlon.

The Charter is mnended by @dding thereto, immediately
following section K78 thercof, the following scctlon:

578A. (1) Tho owmer or occupier of any lot of land,
except lands under cultivetion for farming or gardening
purposcs, shall keep the sanc free from all dry and inflammable
grass and/or wecds, by cutting and renoving the same.

(2) Evcry noerson whe fails to rcemove fronm such lot such
grass nnd/or wecds within forty-cigirt hours after having been
requested to do so vy the City Engincor, shall be gullty of a
violation and linble to a ponnlty not cxceeding ten ($10.00)
dollars and in defoult of Hoaymaent, to lmprisoment for a neriod
1 not cxceeding scven (7) days.

(3) The roquest of the City Engincer may be made elther
verbally or in a repistered letvtoer, addresscd to such owner or
occunier at his last <nown ~ddress, nnd shall constitute prima
M facic cvidence thnt such gross and/or wecds wore dry and
inflamanble,

Tt

Explanatory note: During certain seasons of thewyear
certain propcrtics in the city becomce overgrown with grass
and weeds which in nddition to deprecilating the appearance
of the neighborhood arc a source of aanger from grass

- fires which destroy fences and buiidings and a source of
annoyance and danage TO neighboring.owneps Irq?lthe ble
spreading of thesc weeds. Thisﬂleglslatlon Wlé eng

the City to cause such grass ana wecds to beti mo¥e éanada
Similar legislation is in erfect in other cltles 1n L L0,




. -
e ¢ e PR RE Al . halEYN ."\

e p e

L \-.s.-...__.‘" -
*‘u‘.‘“‘““‘ -

Ve W tee e,

5 ——
.- \ —

The Ghartpr is'g@u%doa by adding thereto, imnediately
following Scction 5064 thercofl, the following scction:

568B. (1) No person in charge of any vehicle whiah
is not habitunlly dravm or moved upon o street by human power
from which goods, wares or merchandlse arc sold or offered fo%
sale, shnll permit such vehicle to remnin standing on any
street in the clty, which such goods, wares or merchandise are
being sold or offcred for salc therefrom, for a period of time
longer than fiftecn ninuses, i

(2) Any porson who is convicted of the violation of the
provisions of the preceding sub-scetion shall be linble, for
the first offcnce, to a pennlty of not nore than $25.00, and
in default of nmayment, to lmprisomment for a torm of not more
than “ailrty (30) days; for the scecond offcence, to a penalty
of not less than $25.00, nor merc than 50,00, and in default
of paymens, to imprilsonacnt {or o tern of not less than thirty
(30) days nor morc thnan sixty (60) cars; Lfor the third offence,
or any subsequens oifence, to o nenalty of not less than $50.00
nor more than ;100.,00, or <o imprisonncent for a term of not
less than thirty (30) daye nor nore than sixty (60) days, or
to bosh.,

hxplanntory note: iy complalits have been reccived

in regpect to cortailn motor vehicles selling fried

potatocs, hot dogs, hamburgers, icc-cream and candy

which habitually park Jor hours at o time on the side of

the street wherover any event is belror held and where

o, numbcer of pnconls have congregated oi.d carried on the \
busincss thciro. Tis hag resulted i:. an obstruction -
of traffic nnd the gitruet dDoeconing 2ivtered with debris.
Thig has becone o nulsance ond thag leglsloation 1s
degired in oxdow To nicveas future anroyance from this
mostor,

Sectlon 938 g aucuded by oGl thoieto the following
gup--scction.

(3) The Jouncil in ~adition to she power to make
ordinancce or “»y--lawe conferved on it by any other part of this
Act, and without linitin, the gencerrlity of the provisions of
this scction, nay malke an ordinance forvidding any person in the
City from buying bicrycles, bicycle parts or accessories from
any merson wno is not corrying on in the City the buslress of
selline goods, wnrcs or nerchandise. unlcsse thie scller glves
the buyer a certirficate fromn the Chicf of Policc or his deputy
to the effecet sthat such articles belong to the said seller, and
the buyer sholl retnin such cervificate for at least one year
following such purcliasc.

Exnlonatory noto: The number of bicycles stolen 1in
Hnlifax 1s incrcasing cach yenr. Their rccovery

is very difficu.t and this legislation is submitted

a8 o nogsible :weans of curbing or checliing this type
of crime. In 19736, 117 bicyeclcs werc stolen and only
78 werce recovercd. In 1937, 118 bicycles were stolen
and only 48 were recovercd. This leglslation 1s
similar to that rccently put into effcct in liontreal.

80 nuch of e sewer aggessnont agaiunst tho ogtate of
Georpe P, Donce in resheet of the sewer laid on Quinn Street,
as is aphlicablc to that porsion of the roal property of the
snid estatc of the said George P. Dence, on the western s%?e
of Quinn Strect, fronting on such scwer, A8 1lcsﬁbeﬁweegd ;eainst
lines of Watcermain Strecot, shall weronfter not be charg ag

the snid estate, and such cstate shall not be liable to pay




F e e T M A3 DM P TP B

-7 -

the same, but 1t shall be paid by the City, and charec
the appropriation provided to pay the City's share o% %hggainst
cost of such scwer.

Explanatory note: Since a portion of the frontage of
the above property liecs between the lines of a proposed
gtrect and is therclorc restricted as to the use to

which 1% can be put, the City desircs to relensc this
portion from frontage sewer rates.

The City mny scll and dispose of cortain land and land
covercd with water ownced by the City situnted at Africville
in the snld City and known as the Tully property and which
wag purchased by the City from The Eastern Trust Company on
the 31lst day of January 1907, for the best price obtainable,
and any moneys recalized from the sale thercof shall be paid
to the trustees of thec General Sinking Fund for the purpose
of that fund.

Explanatory note: The City requircs legislative
authority to scll its property,

Notwithstanding the provisions of Scetion 315 of the
Charter, the Council nay during the civic ycar 1938-1939, with
the approval of the linyor first having been given therefor,
enter into contracts binding upon the City for the supplying
of uniform clothing for thc nmembers of the Police Force and for
the supplying of such other commoditics and scrvices, which
in the opinion of the Council and the llayor shall be contracted
for or performed in ordcr thet the same shall be recelved or
performed prior to the proposcd visit of Thelr Majcsties,

The King and Quecn, during tre civic year 1939-1940, and

for which an appropriation hns becen provided and such

uniform clothing and comnoditics and scrvices so contracted

for and reccived by the City or pnerformed in the civic year
1938-1939 or in the civic year 1939-1940 shall be paid for

out of the appropriation providcd thercfor for the civic year
1939-1940 in the smme manner as 1f the Council hnd entered into
such contracts during the civic year 1939-1940.

Explanatory note! This-autihority is requestcd to enable
the City to ordor ncw uniform clothing for the Police
Force and such other commoditics and scrvices in
surfficlent tine to have the same on hand or the _
services performed for the visit to Halifax of the King
and Queen.

The official plan of the City is amended by removing
therefrom the lines of that portion of Payzant Street which
lies between the western side of Larch Street and the eastern

side of Oxford Street.

Explanatory note: A portion of Payzant Avenue as shown
on the official City Plan has been decided not to be
opened., The removal thereof from the plen wlll enable
the property to be used.

(1) The payment by the City of the accounts incurred
during the month of April 1938 by the Commlttee on Charitlies
in respect to the City Home ig hereby ratified and confirmed
and declared to have been within the authority of the Council,
notwithstanding that such accounts exoeedeq the amount to1 )
the credit of the said Committee for the civic year 1937-1938




e TR e

&

and all acts o every officer of the City concerning such
payment are hereby ratified and confivnmed.

Explanatory_no@e: The Chnrities Comnittee over-expended
its approprlqtlon, congrary to the provisions of the
Charter. 1t was necessary to pay the accounts incurred

and this leglslation rotifies the act of the City in doing
S0

(1) The resolution ol the Council passed at a meeting
held on the 17th day of November, 1938, providing an additional
appropriation of Three .undwred Dollars (é}OOcoo) for paying
the cost of tThe burial of paupers, is hereby roatified and
confirmed and declaret To anve teern within the competency of
the Council, no*twithgtandiny “hot an appropriation had been
provided for this purpcse, but was inadequate for the same.

(2) fThe inclusiton of the sald sum of Three Hundred Dollars
($300,00) in the cotimates Tor the clivie year 1939.-1940 1is
hereby ratified and coniirmoed.

Explanatory notcte: The appropriation provided for the
Civie ¥yeor 1938-193% for the burial of paupers was
insuf?icient to the exbten:t of $300.00, The above
legisiation ratifying the action ol the Council for
this necessary natter and nroviding tvlhe source of the
supplementary appropriation is therefcre submitted.

The resolutlon nassed at o iweeting of the Councll held on
the 13th day of Octobei, A, D 1035, wheeeby 1t was resolved
that James Lynch. Janiter o¥ +he Jity Hall, Le retired and
receive fron tre Officlals: Supervannuation fund an annual
allowance of Thirty--fiftictihe of the average amount of his
yearly salaricse for the threc yaars next preceding his
retirement is nercoy ratirfied and conrvirmed.

Explanatory note: This section i1s desircd in order

to ratify and confirm the resolution of the Councill

to pay James Lynch supcrannuatlion on a basis of
thirty-fiftieths of his nverage salaries for the last
three years, The legislation is desired owlng to o
difference of oninion as o the meaning of the Stotute.

(1) The City shall pay to Hotthew J. O!Toole, retired
meter reader, for the remainder of his lifc, an annual allow-
ance of $325.00, the said allowance to bc in addltion to the
allowance which he is entitled to receive from the Officlals!
Superannuation Fund. and which sum shall be pald to him in
quarterly instalmente in advance and such instalments shall
be pald at the same tines as the instalments under the sald
Superannuation #fund arc pald.

(2) The said nllovance ghail be paid as of the first
day of Februarcy, A. D. 1939, ~nd the sums required to pay the
portion of the said allowance for the balonce of the civio
year 1938-1939 and for the civic year 1939-1940 may be borrowed
by the City fron ~ny bank or fund available and with the
interest thereon included in the estimates of the Committee
on Works for the Water Departncnt of the City for the civic
year 1940-1941, and all sums neccssary tO pay such allowance
in the civic year 940-1941 and for subsequent-yeﬂ?§‘5hall be
included in such estimates for the civic year 1in which such

“allowance is to be pald.

It was decided D3

Exnlanatory note:




T,

el ‘wmea-~

at the neeting held January 12th, 1 to &
the anpual allowance of $675.00 waidh fir 0 TeoTe 1p'
entitled to recelvy from the Superannuation Fund by an

additional sum of $325.00. This legislation 3
enable the City to do so. g tion is to

(1) The City shall pay to John Bishop, retired Captain of
the Fire Department, for the remainder of his 1life, an'annusl
allowance of $360.34, the said allowance to be in addition to
the allowance waich he 1s entitled to receive from the
superannuation rFund for the Fire Department, and which sum
shall be paid To him in quarterly instalments, in advence. and
such instalments shall be paid at the same times as the .
instalments under the eaid Suberarnuation Fund are paid.

(2) The sa.d allowance shall be paid as of the first
day of October, s, I 1928, and the sums required to pay

the portion of the said cllowance for the balance of the civic
year 1938-1939 and for tho civic year 1939-1940 may be borrowed
by the City from ary pvani or fund avallable and with the

interest thercon inclulicd in the estinates for the civiec year
1940-1941, and «ll sunz ncecessary to pay such allowance in the
civic years 19401947 anl for subsequent years shall be included
in such estimates for %Hac civic yeor in which such allowance

is to be paid.

Explanatory note: “his leglslatlion is necessary to

carry out the desire of the Council to grant an increased
retiring nllowance in excess of the normal retiring
allowance unacr the Chartor.

(1) Tho Cit; shanl nay oo Llomander McKoy Hoare, retired
menber of the Tirce Donarimont. for the remainder of his life,
an annual allowance o1 $72%. 30, the said allowance to be in
addition to the allowoace whicli he ie entltled to receive from
Superannuation uné for the Firc Department and which sum shall
be paid to him in quarterly instalments, in advance, and such
instalments shall be »naid at the same times as the instalments
under the said Supcreanuation rund are pald.

(2) The said cllowance shall be pald as of the flrst
day of October, A, D. 1938. and the sums required to pay the
portion of the said allowancc for the balance of the civilo
year 1938-1939 and for the civic year 1939-1940 may be
borrowed by the City Ffrom any bank or fund avallable and with
the interest thercon included in the estinates for the civie
year 1940-1941, and all sums necessary to pay such allowance
in the civic yea: 19L0-1941, and for subsequent years, shall
be included in such cstimates for the civic ycar in which
such allowancc is to be »aild.

Explanatory notc: Sce above note.

' ame st aramamice s mand

(1) The City snnll oav to Jaaes 0'Bricn, retired member
of the Firc Depar%mcnt% for the renainder of hig life, an
annual allowance of 3192.00, tnc sald allowance to be in
addition to the allowahce which 2o is cntitled to recelve from
the Superannuantion Fund Tor the Fire Department, and which
sum shall be waid to him in quoarterly instalments in advance,

and such instnlments shnll Le pald ot the same tlmes as the
instalments under the scoid Supcraniuction Fund are paid.

(2) The said allownnce shall be pald as of the flrsgle
day of October, A. . 1938, and the suns required to pay th
portion of the snid allownnce for the balance of the olylio




- 10 -

year 1938-1939 and for the civic year 1939-1940 may be b

by the City from any bank or fund availag%e znd wi%h ghooigzgigst
thereon included in the estimates for the civic year 1940-1941

and all sums neccssary to pay such allowance in the civiec year’
1940~1941 and for subsequent years shall be included in such
cstimates for the civic year in which such allowancc is to be paid.

Explanatory note: Same as in No. 23,

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 957 of the
Charter, the Trustees of the Superannuation Fund for the officials
and employees of the Flire Department may pay to Frances Shanks,
wife of James Arthur Shanks, formerly a member of the Fire De-
partment, the penslon moneys payable to the said James Arthur
Shanks, namely $394.68, as the samc shall become payable, until
the first day of May, A. D. 1940, or until such time as the said
James Arthur Shanks shall be discharged from the Nova Scotia
Hospltal or such other institution for the insane in which he may
be a patient or until the sald Frances Shanks shall coease to be
the wife of the sald James Arthur Shanks, or until the death of
the said Frances Shanks or James Arthur Shanks, whichever event
shall flrst occur.

(2) In the event of the said Franccs Shanks ceasing to be
the wife of the sald James Arthur Shanks, prior to the said first
day of May, A. D. 1940, while the said Jomes Arthur Shanks is a
patient in the sald Hosplital or such other institution, the sald
Trustees shall pay the said pension moneys to the City Treasurer
to be applied toward the payment of the account for the maintenmmce
of the saild James Aprthur Shanks at the said Hospital or such
institution, during such time as he shall be a patient therein,
or until the first day of May, A. D. 1940, whichever event shall
first occur.

(3) The City shall also pay to the said Frances Shanks in
quarterly instalments, One Hundrecd Dollars yearly, from the first
day of May, A. D. 1939 until the 30th day of April A. D. 1940,
for each of her two children, while such child 1ls living.

(4) The City shall also pay the account of the Nova Scotia
Hospital for the malntenance of the said James Arthur Bhanks
as a patient therein, as the same 1s rendered until the 30th
day of April, A, D. 1940, and shall also pay the cost of the
maintenance of the said James Arthur Shanks while a patient in
any other institution for the insane until the sald 30th day of
April, A. D. 1940, .

(5) The amounts necessary to pay the sald sums to the sald
children as hereinbefore provided, together with such sums
required to pay the said Hospitnl expenses or cexpenses in such
other institution as aforesaid, shall be included in the
estimntes for the civic year in which the same are to be Eaid
and any sums roquired therefor for the civic year 1939-19%0 may
be borrowed from any bank or fund available and with the

B interest thereon included in the estimates for the clvic year
| 1940~19k41,

Explanatory note: Spccial allowancce made for a fireman,
who is now 111 in hospital and has a family depending
on him, Same ag obtalned last year.

The City moy pay o sum not excceding Three Hundred Dollars
($300.00) for the purchase of lumber and building material for
four residents of Africville, in the .Clity. of Halifax, to 4
assist such residents to rebuild their homes which wcre degtroye
by fire, and such sum may be borrowed from any bank og funtimates
available and with thc interecst thereon included in the 6s

ST T TT e et 1ETiTenA LY L 3 afeia elTEm eI = emee oo oeo et - -
Lo T DT e ala 2 ALY e . e i PR e ; - -,
e e s S e T O i T e S o wmt S

-

et S

L ——— e e e T, e et gl Tt
o et i D B L R AR T e ey L o T

s




- 11 -~
for the civic year 1940-1941.

Explanatory note: The City is desirous of assisti '
LAY . _ e ng four
?amllles.rosidlng in the colorecd settlement of Afri%ville
in the City of Halifrx, whosc homes were destroyed by
ﬁlrg and who were unable to rcbuild, having no means

o do so.

| The City may borrow a sum not cxceeding Five Hundred

' Dollars ($500.00) and pay the samc to the Board of School
Commissioncrs to be cxpended by the said Board in the purchase
of musical instruments for school bands or orchestras. The
saild sum may be borrowed from any bank or fund available and
with the interest thereon included in the estimates for the b
civic year 1940-1941. i

Explanatory note: The above sum of $500.00 is to

supplement other sums subscribed by private individuals 4

for the purpose of purchasing instruments for school

bands or orchestras, This leglslation 1s necessary

0.8 the Board has no auvthority to include in its
estimates any monecy for this purposec.

F N ity
-y TR

o e

R

L vant Tad
SIS 1

i
S

The City may borrow the sums sct out in the first
Schedule hecreto and expend the same for the purposes set
oppositc each item respectively. The sums so borrowecd shall
be repald with interest in five yearly instalments, the
first payment to be made on the first day of August in the
year succeeding thc year in which the money was borrowed,
ond one instalment on each succecding first day of August,
the amount of each instalment with interest to be included
in the estimatcs for the year in which the same is payable.

Corlamp e

e s . e .- -
T S B Ty A e T e e e = 8

S T

>
PR -

-—

FIRST 3CHEDULE

FIVE YEAR  BORROWING

For the purchase of a motor-driven laddoer truck, .
o sum not excecding .....coiiiii i veeee $10, 000,00

it et T e ST | e e T

S n




March 15th, 1939,

Items 1 to*7 inclusive ~ Approved, ¥
Jtem 8 relating to Junk Dealersg 'i
A vote was taken on this item which |
resulted as follows:~- | {%

FOR INgY }

Aldermen Adams %%?ﬁ%e’n Qurran :

Batason Donovan i

Breen Gough p

Freda Xeshen . iy

Lloyd MoDonald i

MacKay Power ;

D'Toole f

Sullivan i

Walker | 4

-9- ~6-

Pasged. g

Etems 9 to 11 ineclusive - Approved, i

! 2_rel " re o b
A vote was taken on this item, which 1

resulted as follows:- ﬂ

| FOR AGAINGT %
; Aldermen Adams Aldermen Curran ﬁ
Batson Freda a

Breen Gough i

Donovan ;

Keshen k

Lloyd | K

McDonald :

MacKay |

0'Toole :

Power :

Sullivan o |

Walker : i

=12~ 3  Passed. |

Item 1 edlars selling from Vehicles g
A vote was taken on this item, resulting |

as follows:-

FOR_ GAINST

Aldermen Breen Aldermen Curran
Batson Gough
MaoKay |
Donovan
fullivan
Freda
Adams
Lloyd
MaDonald

eshen
tToole
[ } 4

3;3 ~576~ - e Passed, |




March 15th, 1939,
Items 14 to 28, inclusive - Approyed,

The Solicitor submitted furthep
leglslation, as follows:-

1, - Bub-section (2) of Seotion 361 mi that
Aqqqt;gnﬁiagengcped,by Section 4 of Chapteg 55 Of.tgs
Adts of 1936 aménded by adding thereto immedliately
after Qlause (o) thereof, the following clausge!

(p) Every collection agency 1icengod under
Chapter 126 of the Reviged Btatutes of
Nova Scotia 1923, and doing business in
the 61ty..'.'.........'.......;;;sso.oo.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded S&
Alderman MacKay that this item be approved. Motion

passed,

2, (1) The payment by the City of the asum
of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) to
the Americen Red Cross Soclety for the purpose of
relieving the distress and suffering in the New
England S8tates of the Unlted 8tates of Americs,
caugsed by floods and hurriaane, is hereby ratified
ehd confirmed and declared to have been within the
authority of the said City. The City may borrow the
sald sum from any bank or fund avallable and with
the interest thereon include the same in the
estimates for the clvic year 1940-41,

Approved,

. , Section U66 1s amended by adding thereto
the following sub—-sectlion?

(2) (a) In addition to the amount for which the
Collector, or other person conducting the
sale, 1s authorized to bld for any
property, as provided in the preceding sub-
section, in any case where the City is the
holder of a judgment which is registered so
as to be binding upon such property, the
Collector, or such other person, if he shall
have been advigsed by the Committee on
Finance on a recoommendation of the Collector
and Assessor that in the opinion of such
Gbmmittee there is sufficlent equity in the
sald property to satisfy such judgment
together with all encumbrances against the
property prior to such judgment of the City
and in addition to the amounts. far:which
the sale is had, may bid the amount due on
such judgment and encumbrances.and, unless
a higher bid is made, such hid by the
Collector, or such other person, shall vest
the property sold in the City in like
panner as such property would have vested
in a person who had made an accepted bid on
his owmn behalf, 577

T TATNs el B s iAl T
TR i i

i, AL

. s O
e T T S T

S Ky ST Bty S

- - . - = - - s T T R TSN
- . - T BT o e et e T -
Gt T et Bl 2B T o ST

. - . L. _-— . . T Ry e - i S = e et
o e e e et e m EEem L em o e Bl e o T e T P T - - - T gy



March 15th, 1939,

(b) Any sums required by the City to pay for
or satlsfy such prior encumbrances may be
- pald from the Tax Reserve Accounts for

~ the years in respeet to whioh the texea

- for which the said judgment was. taken

were due in proportion to the amounts
of such taxes.

(¢) This section shall remain in full force
and effect until June lst, 1940,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, aéconded
by Alderman Donovan that this item be approved.

Motlon passed.

4, (1)Notwithstanding the provisions of
Section 437, the lien of the City upon real propert
for rates and taxes assessed for the civic year 1938;1937
18 hereby extended from the expiry of the said lien
up to and including the lst day of November, 1939, and
such llen shall expire on such day ujless prior
thereto the sald lien has been further extsnded by the
Governor in COouncll, as hereinafter provided, or
unlesgs, prior thereto proceedings have been begun to
sell such property for rates and taxes as provided in
the City Charter, and the glving of a notice under

Section 445 ghall be deemed a beginning of such
proceedings,

(2) The Governor in Council may, at the
request of the City, made prior to the 2lst day of
September 1939, and filed wdth the Clerk of the
Executive Councll, prior to the 2lgt day of September
1939, extend the sald lien upon real property for
the civic year 1936-1937 beyond the lst day of
November 1939, untll such time as the Clty requests,
and such lien shall expire upon the expiration of
such extended time unless, before such expiration,
proceedings have been begun to sell such property
for rates and taxes as provided in the Oita Charter,
and the giving of a notise under Section 445 ghall
be deemed a bgginning of such proceedings.

(3) This section shall be read and
construed and shall be given effect as if 1t had been
enacted on, from and after and not before the 29th
day of April, A. D. 1939,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that this i1tem be approved.

Motion passed.

~578-

P
Ty =

s P
i

Cor STl

ooy

il TS
i il

e

B P TR e tedhrie T <P s
D R LRIkt Al K defhre & LF 2.




March 15th, 1939,

5. (1) The lien on the personal

property of
any person for real property tax or business tai for
the civic year 1938-1939 conferred by section 438
of the Hallfax Clty Charter is hereby extended from

the explry of that year up to and incl
day of November, 1939, p cluding the lst

(2) The Governor in Council may, at the
request of the City, made prior to the 2lst day of
S8eptember, 1939, and filed with the Clerk of the
Executive Councll, prior to the 21st day of September,
1939, extend the said lien for real property tax

and buslness tax beyond the lst day of November 1
until such time as the City requests. 499

(3) This section ghall be read and
congtrued and shall be given effect as if it had been

enacted on, from and after and not before the 29th
day of April, A. D. 1939, ?

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that this item be approved,

Motlon passed.

6. Section 450 1s amended by adding thereto
the following subsectlons

(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of
sub-gection (1) the Collector may accept a portion
of the rates, taxes or other lien charges and
interest thereon, together with the expenses, and
may withdraw the said lands from the sale, but
neither such acceptance or such wihdrawal shall
operate to prevent him a% any subsequent time, from
again advertising and selling such lands for the
balance of the rates, taxes or other lien charges
and interest thereon, for which the sald lands were
previousgly advertised for sale, together with any
rates, taxes or other lien charges and the 1lnterest
thereon and expenses which have become due since such
acceptance mnd withdrawal in the same manner as 1if
guch landa had not been previously advertised for
a portion of the same, and the lien of the City in
regpect to any of the rates, taxes, or other lien
charges or interest thereon, so unpall, shall not
be in any way affected by such acceptance or with-
drawal.

)

e o

B 49"‘5 Ve
Moved by Alderman Honovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that thls ltem be approved.

Motion passed,

~579~




]
!

March 15th, 1939,

7. The Charter i1s amended by ingerting therein

between Sectlons 153 -and 154 thereof the following
gsection: |

153A, Any person who has been continuously
in the employ of the City as a call fireman or
supernumerary and otherwise in the employ of the City
for a total perlod of not less than thirty years,
and who was at the time of his resignation or other
retirement in the employ of the City, and who has
contributed to the fund for not less than ten years
and who has reached the age of sixty years, shall be
entitled on resignation or other retirement from
office to recelve for the remainder of his 1life an
annual allowance equal to thirty-fiftieths of the
average of hls yearly salaries for the three years
immedlately preceding his retirement,and the
difference between the amount of the allowance which
he 1s entitled to receive from the fund and the
amount of such thirty-fiftieths shall be included in
the yearly estimates and collected therewlth.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that this item be approved.

Motlon passed.

8. Sub-section (2) of Seotion 453 ig amended
by striking out the words "and his balance refunded
to him on demand! in the fifth and sixth lines
thereof and substituting therefor the following
words:

"and the balance shall become the property
of the City and shall be credited on the
account on the books of the City containing
the record of the indebtedness outstanding
in respect of properties acquired by the .
City at Tax Sale',

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded

by Alderman MacKey that this item be approved.
Motion passed.

9. (1) Section 873 is amended by adding | ?
thereto the following sub-sectlon: 2

(2) Any person who has been ln the employ
of the fire department and was previously in the
employ of the 0ity as a call fireman or supernumerary
may be permitted, in calculating for the purposes of
this section the period of time in which he has been
in the employ of the fire department to add to such
time one~half of the number of complete years that
guch peSson was in the emplo§ of the City as such
call fireman or supernumeraries.

(3) This section ghall be read and
conatrued and shall be given effect as 1f 1t had been
enacted on the lst day ofg%ay, A+D.1938,

—5 —




March 15th, 1939,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that this item be approved.,

Motion passed..

10, The resolution passed by the Council at

a meeting held on Beptember 14th, 1933, whereby it
was regolved to grant a retiring allowance to
Matthew J. Young ig hereby ratified and confirmed and

declared to have been within the competency of
the Council. : '

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that thils item be approved.

Motion passed.

11, The Oity may borrow the sums ‘set out in
Schedule "B" hereto and expend the same for the

g purposes get out opposite each item, The sums so

| borrowed shall be repald with interest in such

g number of yearly instalments as the Council shall

é determine, not exceedlng five such instalments, the
first payment to be made in the year succeeding the
year in which the money was borrowed, at such time
in such year as the Council shall determine, and one
instalment in each succeeding year at such time in
such year as, the Council shall determine, and the

1 amount of each ingtalment with interest shall be

| lncluded in the estimates for the year in which the
same 1s payable, g

{ SCHEDULE "g!

. e et e e = e LA
- - e e i M D T p PRI -

e g g ™ = oy o v e e TR PR b, & o TlaaT e . A

T Ty L AT S PRI O P R e i A T, e

i

e e

U S
Sl m =Y

‘Five Year Maximum Borrowing.

| To pay the cost of repairing'the canteen
| at Fleming Park, not exceeding $700.00

To pay a share of the cost of placing a

permanent surface on the road leading

from the Purcell!s Cove Road to the

canteen in Fleming Park, not exceeding 1,800,00

To pay the flost ol 3 sultable memorial to
be erected in the City of Halifax to Sir
Samued Cunard on condition that a sum
of not less than $15,000. be raised from _
other sources for this purpose, a sum |
not exceeding 5,000.00 |

Moved'by Alderman Donovan,geconded

by Alderman MacKay that this item be approved.

Motion passed. !
P Alderman Lloyd wished to be recorded :

!
againgt $§5,000,00 being spent towards the cost of , ¢

a memori@l toﬁsiglaamuel Cunard.,




March 15th, 1939,

12, The City may borrow from any bank or fund
avallable the sum set out in Schedule "A" hereto and
the same with Interest thereon shall be included in

the estlmates for the clvic year 1940~41, and repaid
therefrom, .

SCHEDULE U"A",

D pay deficit in appropriation for
Charities Committee for the civic year

1937-1938, not exceeding | $3,500,00

To pay deficit in appropriation for
Charitles Committee for the civic year

1938-1939, not exceeding 3,500,00

To pay to the Childrenis Aid Society
for the civic year 1939-1940 the sum

of 500,00
Moved by Alderman Dbnovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that thls item be approved.
Motion put and passed unanimously; the following
Aldermen belng present and voting therefor:-

Aldermen Breen
Batson
MacXay
Donovarl
Curran
Sullivan
Freda
Adame
LlOYd
Mclonald
Keshen
OiToole
Gougn
Walker

“".‘L }_;,e.n

The Clty may borrow the sums set out in
Schedule "¢" hereto and exzoend the same for the
purposes set opposite each item respectively. The
gums 80 borrowed shall be rcpald with interest 1n ten
yearly ingtalments, the firgt payment to be made on
the first day of August in the year succeeding the
year in which the money was borrowed, and one
instalment on each succeeding first day of August,
the amount ~f anph Anrinlment with intaeregt to be
tncluded in the estimatos for the year in which the
same 1lg payable,

. SCHEDULE ' ¢
Ten YG&I’ BO]_"POvv:f"rlg6

For the purchase of a mctor-driven ladder
trukk, a sum not excecding $10,000,00

<-~.-35 8 2'—'!

s o = = % s v B oy i e ma Ll
c s IS B Y R -~ == ST

T T T

.
prtsiemt s

BT T

e e e v Py e, 4 .y Pt o




March 15th, 1939,

For the purchase of a pumping engine,,
& sum not exceeding |

$15,000.00

To pay the cost of repairs and renewalsg

to the plumbing at the City Home, a

sum not exoeeding 10,000,00
To pay for the repairs and renewals to

the floors and windows of the City Home, v

a sum not exceeding 10,000,00
To pay for the repalrs and renewal of

electric wiring at the City Home, a

sum not exceeding : 5,000,00

To pay the cost of caulking and repeirs
to the chimney, furnace and fire walls
at the Oity Home, a sum not exceeding 2,050.00

To purchage, transport and/or repair the
reaidence of the Superintendent of the
Olty Home, a sum not exceeding 2,700,00

To pay the cost of repairé to the renewals
and extensions of the fire escapes at

the City Home, a sum not exceeding 6,000,00
~ Approved.

Sub~gection (1) of Section 310 is amended
by adding thereto the following:
"A sum not exceeding Twenty-five

Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for the
Grace Maternity Hospital',

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that thls item be approved,
Motion passed.

The Charter is amended by adding
thereto immediately following Section 727 the
following sectlon:i

727A. The Council may by Ordinance to be known
as a Zoning by-law, make regulations for any or all
of the followlng purposes:—

(a) designing certain distriots within which
1t shall be lawful to erect, construct, alter,
reconstruct, repair or malntain certaln buildings or
types of bulldings, or to carry on certain buslnesses,
trades or calllings.

-583—




L

~ or subjected to speclal regulations and designing

by Aldermen MagfKay that thie ltem be approved.

¥arch 15th, 1939,

(b) designing certain digtri
cts within wh
it shall be unlawful to erect, construct, altgrich
reconstruct, repalr or maintain certain buildinés
or to carry on certain businesses, trades or callings,

(¢) designing the heig!

ght ound are 4
bulk of buildings hereafter eréc%gd, constgGC%gd
altered, reconstructed or repaired, ’

(d) prescribing buildin '

g lines and the depth
slze o r area of yards, courts and other open egacée
to be maintained, and the maximum density of
population permlssible within any district: the

minimum glze of rooms and the means of 1%
and ventllating the same., i ghing

(e) prescribing as to any district the olass i
of use of buildings or land that shall be excluded §

T g,

the uges for which buildings may not be erected,
consgtructed, altered reconstructed or repaired, or
land used, or designating the class of use which
only shall be permitted.

(f) controlling the architectural design,
character and appearance of any or all buildings
proposed to be erected in any district, or fronting
upon any street or part of a street, and prohibiting ;
the erection of any building in contravention of [
such regulation.

.
J S . o ate Sat e St i

(g) prohibiting the erection of any building
in any district or part of a district until
satisfactory provision has been made for the supply !
to such building of light, water, sewerage,street {
tranglit or other facilities or any of them which ‘
may be deemed necessary.

Moved by Alderman Donowvan,seconded

Motion passed.

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE

'Alderman Donovan suggested that the
Mayor appoint a leglslative committee,

The Mayor stated that he thought
every member of Council, partiocularly the members of
the Laws and Privileges Committee, should appear
before the Private and Local Bills Committee when
the Oity's legislation is belng discussed.

~58lh—




March lSth,s 1939,
The Mayor suggested‘thé.‘c'ﬁthe City
olicitor notify the members of Council when to
appear before the eaid éommittee.

Moved by Aldermen Lloyd, seconded by

Alderman Walker that thls meeting do now adjourn,

Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAMN.
[ /,) - ,, N -
/e % %?L, %//;/ .1~ S
W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




